
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 6 APRIL 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE  
HIGH STREET  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Thursday, 25 March 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov-int.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=302&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A usefu
[...]
nt will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting (to follow) 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Other - Without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Swakeleys House, 
Milton Road, 
Ickenham 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Proposal to vary by consent of the 
owner and Local Planning 
Authority a Section 52 Agreement 
of 1984, relating to the erection of 
25,092 square feet of offices in the 
grounds of Swakeleys House 
 
Recommendation: Delegated 
authority be granted to the 
Director of Planning and 
Community Services to 
negotiate and accept a Deed of 
Variation to the s52 Agreement. 
 

1 - 14 



 

 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 150 Field End Road, 
Eastcote  
 
25760/APP/2009/2441 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Erection of a four storey building 
with basement parking, comprising 
10 one-bedroom, 29 two- bedroom 
and 5 three-bedroom residential 
flats and a commercial unit on the 
ground floor fronting Field End 
Road (involving demolition of the 
existing building) 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

15 - 46 

8 Former Reindeer 
Public House,  
Maxwell Road, 
Northwood  
 
18958/APP/2009/2210 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Erection of a part two, part three, 
part four storey building 
comprising of 1 one-bedroom flat, 
4 two-bedroom flats and 7 three-
bedroom flats, with associated 
surface and basement car parking, 
secured cycle parking, bin store 
and alterations to vehicular access 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

47 - 88 

 
Major Application without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 Breakspear House, 
Breakspear Road 
North,  
Harefield  
 
7610/APP/2009/2499 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Details in compliance with 
conditions 4 (Site survey) and 7 
(Survey plan) of planning 
permission 
ref.7610/APP/2008/1012 
 
Recommendation: That subject 
to no objections being received 
from English Heritage, details 
provided in respect of 
conditions 4 and 7(i) of planning 
permission ref: 
7610/APP/2008/1012 dated 
21/8/2009 be agreed 

89 - 100 



 

 

Non-Major Application with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

10 52 Crosier Way, 
Northwood  
 
66672/APP/2010/43 
 
 

Manor 
 

Conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include a rear 
dormer, 2 front rooflights and 
conversion of roof from hip to 
gable end. (Application for a 
Certificate of Lawful Development 
for a Proposed Development) 
 
Recommendation: That a 
certificate of lawful use or 
development be GRANTED for 
the proposed development 

101 - 
106 

11 Land forming part of 
28B Kingsend, Ruislip  
 
5740/APP/2009/2541 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Erection of a single storey two-
bedroom detached bungalow with 
detached garage and associated 
parking and amenity space 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

107 - 
120 

 
Non-Major Application without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

12 10 Meadow Close, 
Ruislip  
 
19443/APP/2009/2378 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Single storey rear extension and 
alterations to roof to provide 
additional habitable roofspace with 
2 side dormers and conversion of 
roof from hip to gable end with a 
new gable end window. 
(Application for a Certificate of 
Lawful Development for a 
Proposed Development) 
 
Recommendation: That a 
certificate of lawful use or 
development be GRANTED for 
the proposed development 

121 - 
126 

13 Harefield Health 
Centre, 
Rickmansworth Road, 
Harefield  
 
58683/APP/2009/2792 

Harefield 
 

Installation of cycle shelter and 
erection of a bin compound 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

127 - 
136 

 



 

14 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

 

Plans for North Planning Committee                             Pages 137 - 208 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee – 6th April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement 

Address:  SWAKELEYS HOUSE, ICKENHAM 

Proposal: PROPOSAL TO VARY BY CONSENT OF THE OWNER AND 
LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY A SECTION 52 AGREEMENT 
OF 1984, RELATING TO THE ERECTION OF 25,092 SQUARE 
FEET OF OFFICES IN THE GROUNDS OF SWAKELEYS 
HOUSE. 

LBH Ref Nos:  23202/F/81/1435 

Appeal ref Nos: APP/R55/10/A/83/004491 

Drawing Nos: Plans B1 and B2 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The owner of Swakeleys House is proposing a modification to a section 52 
Agreement dated 12 July 1984 (“the section 52 Agreement”) with the consent 
of the local planning authority. In order to effect this modification, the owner 
proposes that, together with the local authority, it enters into a Deed of 
Variation to amend the section 52 Agreement. The section 52 Agreement is 
still in force, and it was completed pursuant to an appeal decision APP/R55/1-
/A/83/004491. The Deed of Variation would modify the section 52 Agreement, 
and would make changes to the current public rights of access to the interior 
of Swakeleys House. 

1.2 The owner, who is seeking the local planning authority’s agreement, has 
attributed the difficulties he has experienced in marketing the house over the 
last six years to the extent to which the public are allowed acc
[...]


 C
LO

SE

54

63

33a

46
32

6

24

26

42

CLOSE

COUR
T R

O
AD

21

7a

M
IL

TO
N

C
O

U
R

T

Th
e 

C
ot

t

SWAKELEYS DRIVE

5

Tennis Courts

Bay House

33

53
49

30

43

18

62
 to

 7
8

60

Heath House

14

IV
Y 

H
O

U
SE

 R
O

A
D

LB

Ickenham

2b

House
Dormy

9

3b

3a

Tennis Courts

58a

9

54

Playground

39.6m

34

Path (um)

VY
N

E
R

S
W

AY

38.1m

15

22

2

7

18

63
 to 77

3e

Card

Th

27

51

23a

HALFOR D R OAD

Water

39.6m

Tennis Court

2

Bowling Green

42

56

Wykeham

42

26

28

Sports Ground

Harrington

C
O

U
R

T
 R

O
A

D

31

5a

2

2a

14

11

5

12

Footpath

´

November 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Swakeleys House
Ickenham

23202/F/81/1435

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:3,000

Page 14



North Planning Committee - 6th April 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

150 FIELD END ROAD EASTCOTE PINNER

Erection of a four storey building with basement parking, comprising 10 one-
bedroom, 29 two- bedroom and 5 three-bedroom residential flats and a
commercial unit on the ground floor fronting Field End Road (involving
demolition of the existing building.)

09/11/2009

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 25760/APP/2009/2441

Drawing Nos: 32 Rev. A
35 Rev. C
36 Rev. A
37 Rev. B
38 Rev. D
39 Rev. C
01 Rev. A
34 Rev. F
7296/01 (Tree Constraints Plan)
33 Rev. C
Phase I Environmental Risk Assessment, October 2009
Planning Statement, dated November 2009
Design and Access Statement, dated October 2009
Elevation
50 (Schedule of Areas)
Daylight, Sulnlight and Shadow Study, dated September 20
[...]
dy

El Sub Sta

FW

14
8

4

CR

16
2

1

143
135

5

28

19

17
2

MORFORD W
AY

18
4

19
2

10

MORFORD WAY

16

15
4

15
6

16
4

20
0

Bank

38

EASTCOTE

14
6

F
IE

L
D

 E
N

D
R

O
A

D

3

117

TCB

Post

CW

CRESCENT

13

18

(PH)

Manor

7

14
2

Post

15
0

125
131

2

El Sub Sta

181

TCB

Post

GARDENS

M
O

R
FO

R
D

CF

16
0

129

LB

 AVENUE

FW

C
L

O
S

E

1

16

The

14
4

10

133

51.2m

167

184a

Shelter

18
6

´

March 2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

150 Field End Road
Eastcote

25760/APP/2009/2441

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 46



North Planning Committee - 6th April 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMER REINDEER PUBLIC HOUSE  MAXWELL ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Erection of a part two, part three, part four storey building comprising of 1
one-bedroom flat, 4 two-bedroom flats and 7 three-bedroom flats, with
associated surface and basement car parking, secured cycle parking, bin
store and alterations to vehicular access.

12/10/2009

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 18958/APP/2009/2210

Drawing Nos: 112-09-PL-001
112-09-PL-014
TPP-01 (Tree Protection Plan)
TCP-01 (Tree Constraints Plan)
Design and Access Statement
Wheelchair Homes Statement
Lifetime Homes Statement
Planning Statement
Trees and Development
Energy Assessment
Noise Survey
Transport Statement
Report on a Ground Investigation
Daylight and Sunlight Assessment
112-09-PL-020 Visibility splays
112-09-PL-021 refuse turning
unnumbered photomontages
112-09-PL-02 REV. A
112-09-PL-04 REV. A
112-09-PL-05 REV. A
112-09-PL-06 REV. A
112-09-P
[...]


13
11

War

Car Park

to

1 
to

 4

to

20

33a

31

8

35a

42

71.0m

Clive

21

53

Bk

61
65

FB

65c

Synagog

14

Car Park

ANTHUS MEW
S

Cour
t

4

20 to 28

4

2 to 6

6

39

5

47

63

´

March 2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Former Reindeer Public House
Maxwell Road

Northwood

18958/APP/2009/2210

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 88



North Planning Committee - 6th April 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

BREAKSPEAR HOUSE  BREAKSPEAR ROAD NORTH HAREFIELD 

Details in compliance with conditions 4 (Site survey) and 7(i) (Survey plan) of
planning permission ref.7610/APP/2008/1012 dated 21/08/2009: Conversion
of existing house to 9 flats and erection of 8 dwellings.

18/11/2009

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 7610/APP/2009/2499

Drawing Nos: 22214-A
1677-001 REV. C
1677-005 REV. H
1677-006 REV. B
1677-375 REV. B
99225-93 REV. J
99225-96 REV. H
99225-97 REV.F
STATEMENT ON CAR PARK LEVELS REF:1677-R009
1677-381
1677-007

Date Plans Received: 18/11/0009
01/02/0010
11/02/0010
23/03/0010

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The current application relates to the enabling development associated with the
refurbishment and conversion of Breakspear House, a Grade 1 Listed Building to 9
residential appartments. The application seeks approval of details pursuant to conditions
relating existing site surveys and finished levels of the enabling development, approved
under planning permission ref: 7610/APP/2008/1012 in August 2009. The drawings
submitted pursuant to the discharge of conditions in relation to the fin
[...]
o no objections being
raised by English Heritage.

11. Reference Documents

(a) London Plan Consolidation (February 2008)
(b) Planning Policy Statement Note 3    Housing
(c) Planning Policy Guidance Note 13    Transport
(d) PPG15 (Planning & the Historic Environment)
(e) PPG25 (Development and Flood Risk)
(d) Planning Policy Guidance Note 24    Planning and Noise
(e) Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) 
(f) Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement (HDAS) 
(g) Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance Community Safety by Design
(h) Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance Planning Obligations Strategy

Karl Dafe 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 99



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

³

E

E

E

E

E
A

G

G

_

A

86.3m

RO
AD NORTH

Upper Lodge

62.3m

Mews

Tank

3

7

Tower

LB

8

5

81.7m

Filter Bed

Pond

Stables
Cottage

82.3m

Breakspear House

Pond

Pond

Breakspear

84.7m

Track

B
R

E
A

K
S

P
E

A
R

Path (um
)

Tr
ac

k

1 Breakspear Mews

Tank

P

Langley Farm

Breakspear

´

March 2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Breakspear House
Breakspear Road North

Harefield

7610/APP/2009/2499

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:2,500

Page 100



North Planning Committee - 6th April 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

52 CROSIER WAY RUISLIP

Conversion of roof space to habitable use to include a rear dormer, 2 front
rooflights and conversion of roof from hip to gable end. (Application for a
Certificate of Lawful Develo
[...]
D FORMING PART OF 28B KINGSEND RUISLIP 

Erection of a single storey two-bedroom detached bungalow with detached
garage and associated parking and amenity space.

23/11/2009

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 5740/APP/2009/2541

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
un-numbered location plan scale 1:1250
09/76/03 Rev B
09/76/04

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two bedroom detached
bungalow with associated parking, including the provision of a detached garage. 

The principle of back land development on this site was established when planning
permission was granted for a detached dwelling in 1978. However, it is considered that
the development now proposed would result in a plot size which would appear cramped
in relation to the more spacious plots which surround the application site. Furthermore,
the site is now contained within the Ruislip Village conservation Area and it is considered
that the proposal would detract from the visual amenity of the area and the character and
appearance of the Conservation Area.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development by reason of its location and plot size in relation to
surrounding plots would result in an obtrusive, incongruous and cramped
overdevelopment of the site which would be out of keeping with the layout and open
character of the surrounding area. As such, the proposal would detract from the visual
amenities of the area and the character and appearance of the Ruislip Village
Conservation Area, contrary to Policies BE4, BE13 and BE19 of the Adopted Hillingdon
Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007). 

1

I52 Compulsory Informative (1)1

INFORMATIVES

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to all
relevant planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council pol
[...]
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land forming part of
28B Kingsend

Ruislip

5740/APP/2009/2541

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 6th April 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

10 MEADOW CLOSE RUISLIP

Single storey rear extension and alterations to roof to provide additional
habitable roofspace with 2 side dormers and conversion of roof from hip to
gable end with a new gable end window. (Application for a Certificate of
Lawful Development for a Proposed Development)

04/11/2009

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 19443/APP/2009/2378

Drawing Nos: 1:1250 Location Plan
2715/04
2715/03

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

That a certificate of lawful use or development be GRANTED  for the proposed
development described above in respect of the land edged red on the attached plans for
the following reasons: 

The proposed development constitutes permitted development by virtue of the provisions
of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A and Class B of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended by the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No2) (England) Order 2008

INFORMATIVES

SCHEDULE 2, PART 1

DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF A DWELLINGHOUSE

Class A

Permitted development
A. The enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwellinghouse.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Recommendations

2.0 Planning Considerations

04/11/2009Date Application Valid:

This determination is based on your submitted plans.  All measurements are taken
from existing ground level.

Agenda Item 12

Page 121



North Planning Committee - 6th April 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Development not permitted

A.1 Developm
[...]
stcote - 25760/APP/2009/2441
	8 Former Reindeer Public House, Maxwell Road, Northwood - 18958/APP/2009/2210
	9 Breakspear House, Breakspear Road North, Harefield - 7610/APP/2009/2499
	10 52 Crosier Way, Northwood - 66672/APP/2010/43
	11 Land forming part of 28B Kingsend, Ruislip - 5740/APP/2009/2541
	12 10 Meadow Close, Ruislip - 19443/APP/2009/2378
	13 Harefield Health Centre, Rickmansworth Road, Harefield - 58683/APP/2009/2792
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
North Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 6 April 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately  

 
1.  Members Present: 

 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Curling 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
Elizabeth Kemp 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Anita MacDonald and David 
Payne with Councillors Peter Curling and Elizabeth Kemp substituting. 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jales Tippell, Charmian Baker, Vanessa Scott, James Rodger, Meg Hirani,  
Syed Shah, Matthew Gilks and Charles Francis. 
  

2.  Declarations of Interest:  
 
None 

3. Minutes: 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10th March and 16th March 2010 were  
agreed 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public:  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public.  
 

5. Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

6. SWAKELEYS HOUSE, MILTON ROAD, ICKENHAM 
 
Proposal to vary by consent of the owner and Local 
Planning Authority a Section 52 Agreement of 1984, 
relating to the erection of 25,092 square feet of offices in 
the grounds of Swakeleys House 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution representatives of 
petition received in objection to the proposal were invited to 
address the meeting.  
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The Ickenham Festival and Bowls Club are an important 
part of Ickenham village life 

• The hope that the current informal arrangement with the 
owner to allow 3 days access on the day before and day 
after the Festival to set up and take down can be 
formalised 

• The hope that the arrangement with the Bowls Club can 
be formalised 

• The Residents Association supports the proposal for a 
website and the use of virtual tours to increase access to 
Swakeleys House (the House). 

• The Residents Association would have preferred 2 days 
access per year rather than one day and a greater 
degree of access within the House 

• Clause 1.7 includes a draft default position in relation to 
the Open House Policy. The owner should be 
encouraged to continue this should the ownership 
change. 

 
The Agent addressed the meeting. The following points were 
raised: 

• It is easy to forget that Swakeleys House is private 
property and the onus is solely on the owner to repair 
and maintain it 

• The House has remained empty for 6 years and no 
tenant has come forward 

• The owner has removed any changes to the path and 
landscaping measures from the current proposal 

• To assist the process in finding a tenant the current 
owner has reduced access to the House 

• The owner has agreed to increase access from half a 
day, as previously proposed, to a full day per year and 
has agreed to the development of virtual tours to 
increase access to the House 

• The proposed one day per year access is in line with 
other historic sites across the borough such as Ickenham 
Manor and the Brunel railway cutting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action By: 
 
Jales Tippell, 
Charmian 
Baker 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 • When the Section 52 Agreement was entered into in 
1984, public access was not envisaged. 

Two Ward Councillors addressed the meeting. The following 
points were raised: 

• The concerns raised by the petitioners were supported 
• Swakeleys House is a jewel in the crown of Hillingdon’s 

heritage and should be preserved 
• It is important that the pathway surrounding the House 

and access to the House are resolved 
• It is important that the immediate and long term future of 

the Bowls Club are resolved 
• The proposals set out in the report represent a fair 

compromise between public access to the House and 
private ownership 

• Ward Councillors agreed with the recommendations 
contained in the report 

• The Ward Councillors expressed their thanks to the 
Committee for their detailed consideration of Swakeleys 
House over several separate meetings which has 
served as an object lesson in moving this issue forward 

• The owner and his agent met with Councillors and 
officers in order to make progress 

• The path needs regular maintenance and the Council 
may be able to provide some assistance in this. 

• Members of the public straying into the grounds during 
inspections by prospective tenants has been a matter for 
concern for the owner / agent 

• The proposed fence could enclose the Bowls Club to 
reduce instances of  trespass 

• The owner has confirmed to Members that the Bowls 
Club lease will be extended at a peppercorn rent 

• Should the ownership of the House change, then there 
will be an undertaking that the current arrangements will 
come back to Committee for consideration 

• The Green Spaces Team will be working on the 
adjoining park, and will aim to open up some views of 
the House 

Members accepted that considerable progress had been made 
since the last meeting in December 2009 when the decision 
was deferred. Members were please to learn that Green 
Spaces Team would be working in partnership with the owner to 
provide a degree of maintenance within the grounds, including 
extending the views to the House.  
However Members were still concerned about the type and 
style of any fencing which might be erected. The Legal Officer 
advised the Committee that fencing would require an 
application for listed building consent to be submitted and would 
invariably come before the Planning Committee, but this was a 
separate matter to the current application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 Resolved – That the delegated authority be granted to the 
Director of Planning and Community Services to negotiate 
and accept a Deed of Variation to the s52 Agreement as set 
out in the report and Addendum sheet. 
 

 

 
7. 

 
150 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE 
 
Erection of a four storey building with basement parking, 
comprising 10 one-bedroom, 29 two- bedroom and 5 three-
bedroom residential flats and a commercial unit on the 
ground floor fronting Field End Road (involving demolition 
of the existing building) 
 
25760/APP/2009/2441 
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicants. 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 
 
 

 
8. Former Reindeer Public House, Maxwell Road, Northwood 

 
Erection of a part two, part three, part four storey building 
comprising of 1 one-bedroom flat, 4 two-bedroom flats and 
7 three-bedroom flats, with associated surface and 
basement car parking, secured cycle parking, bin store and 
alterations to vehicular access 
 
18958/APP/2009/2210 
 
This application was withdrawn by the Head of Planning 
and Enforcement. 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 
 

9. BREAKSPEAR HOUSE, BREAKSPEAR ROAD NORTH, 
HAREFIELD 
 
Details in compliance with conditions 4 (Site survey) and 7 
(Survey plan) of planning permission 
ref.7610/APP/2008/1012 dated 21/08/2009: Conversion of 
existing house to 9 flats and erection of 8 dwellings. 
 
7610/APP/2009/2499 
 
Officers explained that the increased height of the enabling 
terrace and upper deck of the car park were considered not to 
detract from the setting of the Listed Mansion and Dovecote.  
 
Officers also reported that the visual amenities of the Harefield 
Conservation Area, the open character of the Green Belt or the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers would not be 
adversely affected by these changes. 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

Having listened to the proposals, Members remained concerned 
about the degree noise which might be generated from the 
stairs to unit 8 and requested officers to add an informative to 
mitigate this risk. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as per the 
agenda plus an additional condition relating to additional 
soundproofing to wall of unit 8 to be agreed with Chairman 
and Labour lead. 

10. 52 Crosier Way, Northwood 
 
Conversion of roof space to habitable use to include a rear 
dormer, 2 front rooflights and conversion of roof from hip 
to gable end. (Application for a Certificate of Lawful 
Development for a Proposed Development) 
 
66672/APP/2010/43 
 
Before the Officer presentation was provided, the Legal Officer 
explained what the decision making powers of the Committee 
were in relation to certificates of lawful use or development and 
guided the Committee through the legal position as set out in 
the Addendum sheet. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution representatives of 
petitions received in objection and support to the proposal were 
invited to address the meeting.  
 
Points raised by the petitioner in objection: 

• The asymmetrical roof profile of the proposed 
development will be out of character with the area 

• The proposed development does not comply with the 
Town and Country Planning Act 

• The removal of the chimney requires permission 
• The proposed building design will cause a structural 

imbalance which will alter the character of the street 
• The proposal will cause a loss of privacy to the kitchen of 

50 Crosier Way 
• Local properties which have undergone significant 

alterations are now suffering from subsidence 
• The objector had been informed that their current insurer 

would  not renew their policy should the certificate of 
lawful use or development be approved 

• The strength of local opposition to the application for a 
certificate of lawful use or development 

 
Points raised by the petitioner in support: 

• The proposed development complies with the permitted 
development guidance and mirrors the design at 54 
Crosier Way 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

• 58 Crosier Way also employs a hip to gable design 
• The privacy concerns are unfounded. Both 50 and 52 

Crosier Way have an L-shaped kitchen design which 
face eachother. To improve privacy in the kitchens the 
applicant has erected a fence 

• The side window design incorporates obscured glass 
and a blind is also used to increase privacy 

• The front garden of 52 Crosier Way has been 
landscaped and planting has been used to improve 
privacy 

 
The Head of Planning and Enforcement confirmed that planning 
permission was not required to remove a chimney. Officers 
confirmed that neither speaker had raised an issue which was 
material to the decision to be taken by the Committee. 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That a certificate of lawful use or development 
be GRANTED for the proposed development. 
 

11. LAND FORMING PART OF 28B KINGSEND, RUISLIP 
 
Erection of a single storey two-bedroom detached 
bungalow with detached garage and associated parking 
and amenity space 
 
5740/APP/2009/2541 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution representatives of 
the petitions received in objection to the proposal were invited 
to address the meeting.  
 
Points raised by the petitioners: 

• The Officer report is inaccurate and requires 
amendment. When the report refers to 26B , this should 
read 28B 

• The use of residential plots of land in Kingsend have 
changed considerably over time. In the 1930s large plots 
of land supported one property. Today, a similar sized 
plot supports 10 or 11 properties 

• The proposed development uses the majority of the plot 
of land. This will result in large areas of hard standing 
and very little space for gardens. 

• The proposed development will directly result in the loss 
of garden space, open space and removal of hedge 
boundaries 

• If the proposed development were agreed, a condition 
could be imposed so that boundaries should be hedges  

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

and not fencing 
• Development in the Kingsend area has resulted in a 

massive expanse of roof space which has changed the 
character of the area 

• The proposed development  attempts to squeeze too 
many properties into a small area which will turn the 
development into barracks 

• The proposed development constitutes an 
overdevelopment of the site 

• High rise development within Kingsend has led to a 
significant amount of overlooking  and loss of privacy 

• Many large trees have been removed  as a result of 
developments which has adversely affected the 
character of the area 

• Kingsend is part of the Ruislip Conservation Area and it 
is essential that green spaces are not lost 

 
The applicant / agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
Ward Councillors Philip Corthorne and Brian Crowe were 
unable to attend the meeting but requested their support of the 
Officer’s recommendation for refusal be minuted.  
 
In answer to a question about hedges and the potential loss of 
green spaces (to fencing), Officers confirmed that an 
informative could be added which would require future 
applications to ensure hedges were replanted. 
 
A further question was raised about whether or not the Council 
was obligated to protect hedgerows over a certain age and 
variety. The Legal officer suggested that this might be assessed 
through a Member’s enquiry.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Refused for the reasons 
set out in the report together with an additional informative 
relating to the retention of hedges 
 

12. 
 

10 MEADOW CLOSE, RUISLIP 
 
Single storey rear extension and alterations to roof to 
provide additional habitable roofspace with 2 side dormers 
and conversion of roof from hip to gable end with a new 
gable end window. (application for a certificate of lawful 
development for a proposed development) 
 
19443/APP/2009/2378 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

Resolved – That a certificate of lawful use or development 
be GRANTED for the proposed development. 
 

13. 
 

HAREFIELD HEALTH CENTRE, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
HAREFIELD 
 
Installation of cycle shelter and erection of a bin compound 
 
58683/APP/2009/2792 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 

 Meeting closed at: 20:45 p.m. 
 
Next meetings: - Next ordinary meeting 29 April 2010   

 
  

 
 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Publi 


